## Town of Vienna, Virginia

## RESOLUTION

## TOWN COUNCIL - SALARIES OF MAYOR AND COUNCIL EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2024

At a regularly scheduled meeting of the Town Council of the Town of Vienna held on January 9, 2023, on a motion by, seconded by, the following Resolution was adopted by a vote of to:
Whereas, the Mayor and Town Council wish to review and adjust the current annual salaries paid to the Mayor and Town of Vienna; and
<b>Whereas</b> , the Mayor's annual salary is currently \$7,500.00 per year and has been at that level since July 1, 2014; and
Whereas, the Town Council's annual salary is currently \$5,000.00 per year and has been at that level since July 1, 1999; and
Whereas, the Mayor and Town Council deem it reasonable and prudent to increase the Mayor's annual salary to \$ per year effective after the beginning of the next term of the Mayor, January 1, 2024; and
Whereas, the Mayor and Town Council deem it reasonable and prudent to increase the Town Council's annual salary to \$ per year effective after the beginning of the next term of the Town Council, January 1, 2024; and
Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, subject to approval of the Town Budget in accordance with Public Hearing and formal adoption provisions of the Town and State Codes, the annual salary of the Mayor, effective January 1, 2024 shall be \$; and the annual salary of the Town Council, effective January 1, 2024 shall be \$
ADOPTED this day of January 2023.
Signed and dated: Linda J. Colbert, Mayor
A COPY ATTEST:
Melanie J. Clark, CMC